Trade and other payables 442,938 - - 442,938

Accrued employee benefits 30,806 - - 30,806

Long service leave 69,774 40,267 - 110,041

543,518 40,267 - 583,785

(c) Market risk - Interest rate risk
The Foundation is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds cash deposits in interest bearing accounts.  Changes in interest
rates will affect the Foundation’s income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Foundation only holds deposits at call and does not trade in derivatives. The Foundation does not hedge its interest
rate risk and is therefore subject to short-term fluctuations in interest rates.

Far North Queensland Hospital Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2018

Page 21

Note 20. Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to net surplus and equity if interest rates were to
change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Foundation’s financial assets and liabilities. With all other
variables held constant, the Foundation would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $37,719 (2017: $27,308).
This is predominantly attributable to the Foundation’s exposure to variable interest rates on its capital guaranteed cash
fund.

Carrying
amount

$

-1% +1%
Surplus

$
Equity

$
Surplus

$
Equity

$
2017
Cash and cash
equivalents

2,730,826 (27,308) (27,308) 27,308 27,308

(27,308) (27,308) 27,308 27,308

Carrying
amount

$

-1% +1%
Surplus

$
Equity

$
Surplus

$
Equity

$
2018
Cash and cash
equivalents

3,771,872 (37,719) (37,719) 37,719 37,719

(37,719) (37,719) 37,719 37,719

(d) Fair value
The fair value of trade receivables and trade payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction, less
any allowance for impairment.

Note 21. Reconciliation of surplus to net cash from operating activities
2018 2017

$ $

Operating result for the year 1,149,276  115,624

Add: non-cash items:
Depreciation 108,200 113,235
Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - -
Amounts set aside to provisions 1,894 22,634

Change in operating assets and liabilities
Trade and other receivables (8,061) 3,627
Inventories (3,581) (395)
Prepayments (2,178) (1,828)
Trade and other payables (172,975) 488,738

Net cash from operating activities 1,072,575 741,635

Far North Queensland Hospital Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2018

Page 22

Note 22. Contingent liabilities

The Foundation has no known material contingent liabilities at reporting date.

Note 23. Commitments

In the board meeting held on 6 June 2017, the board have committed to contribute up to $1.4 million to the second
cardiac catheter laboratory for the Cairns Hospital. This project should be finalised in the first half of 2019.

In the board meeting held on 6 February 2018, the board have committed and approved $869,947 of expenditure for the
purchase of items for the Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service. At year-end $49,670 of the committed